

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
WESTERN DISTRICT OF MISSOURI
WESTERN DIVISION

FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION,

Plaintiff,

v.

BF LABS, INC., *et al.*

Defendants.

CASE NO. 4:14-cv-00815-BCW

**FTC'S SUGGESTIONS IN SUPPORT OF ITS MOTION TO STRIKE AFFIRMATIVE
DEFENSES OF DEFENDANT NASSER GHOSEIRI**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
I. LEGAL STANDARD	1
II. DEFENDANT’S AFFIRMATIVE DEFENSES SHOULD BE STRICKEN	2
A. The Court Has Already Ruled That The FTC’s Complaint States A Claim For Which Relief May Be Granted (1 st Defense).....	3
B. Defendant’s 2 nd , 3 rd , 4 th , 5 th , 6 th , 9 th , 14 th , 21 st , 27 th , and 30 th Defenses Are Negative Not Affirmative Defenses	4
C. Defendant’s 7 th , 13 th , 24 th , 25 th , 31 st , 32 nd , 33 rd , and 36 th Defenses Are Inadequately Pled	4
D. Defendant’s 8 th and 10 th Defenses Are Legally Insufficient as a Defense to FTC Act Liability.....	5
E. Defendant’s 11 th , 12 th , 15 th , 16 th , 19 th , 20 th , 26 th , 29 th , 34 th , 35 th , and 37 th Defenses Are Not Applicable in an Action by the FTC.....	6
F. Defendant’s 17 th Defense Is Insufficient.....	7
G. Defendant’s 18 th and 38 th Defenses Are Legally Insufficient	9
H. Defendant’s 22 nd Defense Is Irrelevant to this Case	10
I. Defendant’s 23 rd Defense Is Unavailable in a Government Law Enforcement Action.....	10
J. Defendant’s 28 th Defense Is Inadequately Pled, Immaterial, and a Negative Defense.....	13
K. Defendant’s 39 th Defense Is an Improper Attempt to Circumvent Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 15	14
III. Allowing The Affirmative Defenses To Remain Will Prejudice The FTC.....	15
IV. CONCLUSION.....	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Ashcroft v. Iqbal,
556 U.S. 662 (2009)..... 2, 5

Bartlett v. United States Dep't of Agric.,
716 F.3d 464 (8th Cir. 2013) 11

Bates v. State Bar of Arizona,
433 U.S. 350 (1977)..... 9

Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly,
550 U.S. 544 (2007)..... 2

Bobbin v. Victorian House, Inc.,
532 F. Supp. 734 (N.D. Ill. 1982) 4

Boldstar Tech., LLC v. Home Depot, Inc.,
517 F. Supp. 2d 1283 (S.D. Fla. 2007) 3

Bostwick Irrigation District v. United States,
900 F.2d 1285 (8th Cir. 1990) 12

Bristol- Myers Co. v. FTC,
738 F.2d 554 (2d Cir. 1984)..... 8

Canadian St. Regis Band of Mohawk Indians v. New York,
278 F. Supp. 2d 313 (N.D.N.Y. 2003)..... 15

Capital Funds, Inc. v. SEC,
348 F.2d 582 (8th Cir. 1965) 13

Central Hudson Gas & Elec. Corp. v. Public Serv. Comm. of New York,
447 U.S. 557 (1980)..... 8

Chrysler Corp. v. FTC,
561 F.2d 357 (D.C. Cir. 1977)..... 6

Crow v. Wolpoff & Abramson,
2007 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 31356 (D. Minn. Apr. 19, 2007)..... 3, 4

Curtis Lumber Co., Inc. v. Louisiana Pac. Corp.,
618 F.3d 762 (8th Cir. 2010) 5

<i>Cynergy Ergonomics, Inc. v. Ergonomic Partners, Inc.</i> , 2008 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 70995 (E.D. Mo. July 21, 2008)	1
<i>EEOC v. Prod. Fabricators, Inc.</i> , 873 F. Supp. 2d 1093 (D. Minn. 2012).....	1
<i>EEOC v. Waffle House, Inc.</i> , 534 U.S. 279 (2002).....	7
<i>Elmo Co. v. FTC</i> , 389 F.2d 550 (D.C. Cir. 1967).....	7
<i>Fano v. O'Neill</i> , 806 F.2d 1262 (5th Cir. 1987)	11
<i>FDIC v. Hulsey</i> , 22 F.3d 1472 (10th Cir. 1994)	11
<i>Folk v. Target Corp.</i> , 2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 77100 (W.D. Mo. Jun. 4, 2012).....	2
<i>FTC v. Accusearch, Inc.</i> , 2007 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 74905 (D. Wyo. Sep. 28, 2007)	11, 12
<i>FTC v. Affordable Media</i> , 179 F.3d 1228 (9th Cir. 1999)	10
<i>FTC v. American Microtel, Inc.</i> , 1992 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 11046 (D. Nev. June 10, 1992).....	12
<i>FTC v. Bay Area Bus. Council, Inc.</i> , 2003 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 7261 (N.D. Ill. May 1, 2003).....	10, 14
<i>FTC v. Bay Area Bus. Council, Inc.</i> , 423 F.3d 627 (7th Cir. 2005)	6
<i>FTC v. Bronson Partners, LLC</i> , 2006 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 3315 (D. Conn. Jan. 25, 2006).....	12, 13
<i>FTC v. CEO Group, Inc.</i> , 2007 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 10619 (S.D. Fla. Feb. 15, 2007)	6
<i>FTC v. Crescent Publ'g Group, Inc.</i> , 129 F. Supp. 2d 311 (S.D.N.Y. 2001).....	12

<i>FTC v. Cyberspace.com, LLC</i> , 453 F.3d 1196 (9th Cir. 2006)	5
<i>FTC v. Hang-Up Art Enter.</i> , 1995 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 21444 (C.D. Cal. Sep. 27, 1995).....	6
<i>FTC v. Hayes</i> , 1997 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 7883 (E.D. Mo. May 7, 1997)	3
<i>FTC v. Hope Now Modifications</i> , 2009 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 102596 (D.N.J. Nov. 4, 2009).....	6
<i>FTC v. Kitco of Nevada, Inc.</i> , 612 F. Supp. 1282 (D. Minn. 1985).....	10
<i>FTC v. Magazine Solutions, LLC</i> , 2007 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 70977 (W.D. Pa. Sep. 25, 2007).....	12
<i>FTC v. Magazine Solutions, LLC</i> , 2009 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 23708 (W.D. Pa. Mar. 20, 2009)	6
<i>FTC v. Moneymaker</i> , 2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 83913 (D. Nev. July 28, 2011).....	12
<i>FTC v. N. Am. Mktg. & Assocs.</i> , 2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 150102 (D. Ariz. Oct. 17, 2012).....	3, 9, 14
<i>FTC v. N.E. Telecomms., Ltd.</i> , 1997 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 10531 (S.D. Fla. Jun. 23, 1997).....	12
<i>FTC v. NCH, Inc.</i> , 1995 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 21098 (D. Nev. May 25, 1995).....	6
<i>FTC v. Sabal</i> , 32 F. Supp. 2d 1004 (N.D. Ill. 1998).....	6
<i>FTC v. Sec. Rare Coin & Bullion Corp.</i> , 1989 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 15958 (D. Minn. Sept. 11, 1989), <i>aff'd</i> 931 F.2d 1312 (8th Cir. 1991)	10
<i>FTC v. Sec. Rare Coin & Bullion Corp.</i> , 931 F.2d 1312 (8th Cir. 1991)	7
<i>FTC v. Stefanichik</i> , 2004 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 30710 (W.D. Wash. Nov. 12, 2004).....	8, 14

<i>FTC v. U.S. Oil & Gas Corp.</i> , 1987 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 16137 (S.D. Fla. Jul. 10, 1987).....	7, 12
<i>FTC v. World Travel Vacation Brokers, Inc.</i> , 861 F.2d 1020 (7th Cir. 1988)	6
<i>Handi-Craft Co. v. Travelers Cas. & Sur. Co.</i> , 2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 57911 (E.D. Mo. Apr. 25, 2012).....	14
<i>Heller Fin., Inc. v. Midwhey Powder Co., Inc.</i> , 883 F.2d 1286 (7th Cir. 1989)	5, 7
<i>Herman v. South Carolina Nat’l Bank</i> , 140 F.3d 1413 (11th Cir. 1998)	7
<i>Hiramanek v. Clark</i> , 2015 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 19985 (N.D. Cal. Feb. 15, 2015)	2
<i>In re Metagenics, Inc.</i> , 1995 FTC LEXIS 2 (1995)	9
<i>In re Rawson Food Svc., Inc.</i> , 846 F.2d 1343 (11th Cir. 1988)	3, 4
<i>INS v. Habibi</i> , 414 U.S. 5 (1973).....	11, 12
<i>Izzard v. Credit Fin. Servs.</i> , 2014 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 45215 (M.D.N.C. Apr. 2, 2014)	15
<i>Krisa v. Equitable Life Assurance Society</i> , 113 F. Supp. 2d 694 (M.D. Pa. 2000).....	14
<i>Lakeside Roofing Co. v. Nixon</i> , 2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 69913 (E.D. Mo. Jun. 29, 2011)	15
<i>Lee v. Spellings</i> , 447 F.3d 1087 (8th Cir. 2006)	12
<i>Lemery v. Duroso</i> , 2009 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 50771 (E.D. Mo. June 16, 2009).....	3
<i>Liberty Motor & Mach. Co. v. The Hartford Accident & Indem. Co.</i> , 1992 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 22529 (S.D. Ill. Mar. 18, 1992)	14

<i>Lorillard Tobacco Co. v. Reilly</i> , 533 U.S. 525 (2001).....	8
<i>Lucas v. Jerusalem Café, LLC</i> , 2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 88684 (W.D. Mo. Aug. 10, 2011).....	2, 5
<i>Lunsford v. United States</i> , 570 F.2d 221 (8th Cir. 1977)	1
<i>Mejia-Perez v. Gonzales</i> , 490 F.3d 1011 (8th Cir. 2007)	11
<i>Minnesota Supply Co. v. Raymond Corp.</i> , 2003 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 5181 (D. Minn. Mar. 21, 2003).....	4
<i>Novartis Corp. v. FTC</i> , 223 F.3d 783 (D.C. Cir. 2000).....	8
<i>Openmethods, LLC v. Mediu, LLC</i> , 2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 60980 (W.D. Mo. Jun. 8, 2011).....	2
<i>OPM v. Richmond</i> , 496 U.S. 414 (1990).....	11
<i>PNC Bank, N.A. v. El Tovar, Inc.</i> , 2014 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 16921 (E.D. Mo. Feb. 11, 2014).....	8
<i>Removatron Int’l Corp. v. FTC</i> , 884 F.2d 1489 (1st Cir. 1989).....	6
<i>Resolution Trust Corp. v. Gibson</i> , 829 F. Supp. 1103 (W.D. Mo. 1993)	4
<i>Robertson v. LTS Mgmt. Servs. LLC</i> , 642 F. Supp. 2d 922 (W.D. Mo. 2008)	1
<i>Sanz v. United States Sec. Ins. Co.</i> , 328 F.3d 1314 (11th Cir. 2003)	11
<i>Sch. of the Ozark, Inc. v. Greatest Generation Foundation</i> , 2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 37850 (W.D. Mo. Apr. 7, 2011)	2
<i>SEC v. Morgan, Lewis & Bockius</i> , 209 F.2d 44 (3d Cir. 1953).....	13

<i>Semco, LLC v. Huntair, Inc.</i> , 2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 82795 (W.D. Mo. Ju. 28, 2011)	2
<i>Shaw v. Prudential Ins. Co. of Am.</i> , 2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 136163 (W.D. Mo. Nov. 28, 2011).....	2
<i>Smithville 169 v. Citizens Bank & Trust Co.</i> , 2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 512 (W.D. Mo. Jan. 4, 2012)	2, 5, 13
<i>Southard v. City of Oronogo</i> , 2013 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 11395 (W.D. Mo. Jan. 29, 2013)	2
<i>United States ex rel. FTC v. Larkin & Hoffman</i> , 841 F. Supp. 899 (D. Minn. 1993).....	7
<i>United States ex rel. Kraxberger v. Kansas City Power & Light Co.</i> , 2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 128230 (W.D. Mo. Sept. 10, 2012)	1
<i>United States v. Reader’s Digest Ass’n, Inc.</i> , 464 F. Supp. 1037 (D. Del. 1978) , <i>aff’d</i> , 662 F.2d 955 (3d Cir. 1981)	9, 12, 13
<i>United States v. Concentrated Phosphate Export Ass’n, Inc.</i> , 393 U.S. 199 (1968).....	9
<i>United States v. Global Mortg. Funding</i> , 2008 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 102897 (C.D. Cal. May 15, 2008)	12
<i>United States v. One 1973 Buick Riviera Auto.</i> , 560 F.2d 897 (8th Cir. 1977)	12
<i>United States v. Raymond</i> , 228 F.3d 804 (7th Cir. 2000)	8
<i>United States v. Schiff</i> , 379 F.3d 621 (9th Cir. 2004)	8
<i>United States v. Summerlin</i> , 310 U.S. 414 (1939).....	12
<i>Virginia State Bd. of Pharmacy v. Virginia Citizens Consumer Council, Inc.</i> , 425 U.S. 748 (1976).....	9
<i>Willis v. Quad Lakes Enters., LLC</i> , 2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 100536 (W.D. Mo. Sep. 7, 2011)	2

Zauderer v. Office of Disciplinary Counsel,
471 U.S. 626 (1985)..... 8

Statutes

U.S. Const. art. VI, cl. 2..... 13

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(f)..... 1
